I MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2005 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 104 (EC)

Introduced by:

'a

L. F. Kasperbauer RK MANIC FORDER J Mike Cruzew

RELATIVE TO COMMENDING AND THANKING MS. EDITH B. GALLANDEZ FOR HER SERVICE COMMITMENT AND CONTRIBUTIONS AS THE PRESIDENT; AND AS A MEMBER OF THE NCS (GUGAGON VILLAGE) COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF I MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, paramount to a safe and prosperous community is a
 willing, caring and concerned, citizenry; and

3 WHEREAS, the NCS (Gugagon Village) Community Association is 4 comprised of member neighbors who share a spirit of benevolence towards 5 one-another and sincere concern for the welfare and success of their 6 immediate neighborhood and island community; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Edith B. Gallandez exemplifies the classic example of
citizenry at its best - having served as the president of the NCS Community
Association for the past twelve (12) years - and participated as a member since
1985; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Gallandez has been a successful and diligent stewardin keeping the focus and purpose of the NCS Community Association of

promoting the safety and welfare of the neighborhood at the forefront of her
 work; and

3 WHEREAS, under Edith's tutelage, projects and programs were 4 ushered through such as the Neighborhood Beautification, Neighborhood 5 Watch, yard cleaning and maintenance for nearby schools; and

6 WHEREAS, though Ms. Gallandez passes the torch of stewardship on to 7 a new era; her voice and commitment will shine through as one of three 8 advisors of the NCS Community Association; and

9 WHEREAS, today the association boasts a membership of over 50
10 families; now therefore, be it

11 **RESOLVED**, that the Executive Committee of I Mina Bente Ocho Na 12 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of the people of Guam, 13 commend, congratulate and thank Ms. Edith B. Gallandez for her service and 14 contributions to the NCS Community Association and to the island of Guam; 15 and be it further

16 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker certify, and the Legislative Secretary 17 attest to, the adoption hereof and that copies of the same be thereafter 18 transmitted to Ms. Edith B. Gallandez, outgoing President of the NCS 19 Community Association; and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, *I Maga* 20 *Lahen Guåhan*.

21

Duly and Regularly Adopted by the Executive Committee of I Mina Bente
Ocho Na Liheslaturan Guåhan on the __ Day of December 2005

2

MARK FORBES Speaker

EDWARD J.B. CALVO Senator and Secretary of the Legislature

1 2

. . *